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Olmsted Township shares the name of the Olmsted 
family, after Captain Aaron Olmsted bought the 
Western Reserve land. After the township was 
named in his honor, his son Charles Hyde Olmsted 
sent 500 books to the library by Oxcart from 
Connecticut, the first publicly owned circulating 
library in northeastern Ohio. 

Source: Olmsted Township

D I D  Y O U  K N O W ?

This vignette references Olmsted Township’s layered 
history, from the “Oxcart Library” of books in the 
early 1800s, to today’s vibrant community.
Source: OHM Advisors, 2025
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I N T R O D U C T I O N



The Olmsted Township Town Center Streetscape 
Improvement Plan is an opportunity to begin 
creating a unique place that fuels a cohesive and 
vibrant mixed-use district, weaving together 
Olmsted Township’s heritage with new housing, 
retail, and civic components.

Throughout the planning process, current and 
future needs of the community informed a vision 
for Olmsted Township’s Town Center streetscape 
for decades to come. A comprehensive public 
engagement effort created a set of community 
priorities and values, serving as the baseline for 
recommendations. This report details the current 
condition of the Town Center streetscape, along 
with community views, and provides specific 
recommendations to guide improvements at the 
intersection of Bagley Road and Stearns Road. 

Create a memorable local 
and regional destination with 
Olmsted Township-specific 
placemaking and pedestrian-
focused improvements.

P R O J E C T  O V E R V I E W

PURPOSE 
OF THE 
PLAN

GUIDE 

...the community in 
evaluating existing 
conditions of the Town 
Center streetscape through 
public engagement and 
technical analysis. 

INFORM 

...current residents and 
Township leaders of best 
practices in streetscape 
design. 

DEVELOP 

...a unique vision for 
the streetscape at the 
crossroads of Bagley Road 
and Stearns Road based 
on opportunities and 
challenges. 

DIRECT 

...implementation of 
improvements throughout 
the Town Center 
streetscape. 

Study Area, shown in orange. Source: OHM Advisors
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The Plan is derived from three primary 
inputs: existing context, public input, 
and best practices. 

P R O J E C T  I N P U T S

Developing a complete understanding of the 
Town Center streetscape is critical for making 
informed recommendations. At the outset 
of the planning process, the consultant team 
walked the study area, recorded opportunities 
and challenges, and took photographs both 
on the ground and from above, via drone. 

Existing Context

Several communities, advocacy organizations, 
and national experts have created resources 
for best practices in streetscape planning, 
design, and implementation. Many of these 
practices apply well to the Town Center, 
to create a high-quality destination for 
Township residents.

Best Practices
Robust and thoughtful public engagement 
was informed by the people who frequent the 
Town Center, and therefore contributes to 
public buy-in. Two surveys asked residents a 
range of questions about how they view the 
current project area, and what they would like 
to see in the future.

Public Input
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P L A N N I N G  P R O C E S S
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Sidewalks along Bagley Road were installed reacting to 
existing utilities rather than in coordination with them. 
Source: OHM Advisors, 2024

On May 17, 2024, the consultant team performed a site visit 
to document existing conditions and perform preliminary 
assessment of the current streetscape. 

S I T E  A S S E S S M E N T 

The project area sits at the intersection of 
Stearns Road and Bagley Road. This corridor 
is largely filled by commercial businesses and 
medical offices, with single family homes 
on either side of the intersection along 
Bagley Road. With the exception of CVS, 
the businesses within the project area are all 
locally owned and operated. 

The pedestrian experience along Bagley Road 
was uncomfortable given the limited distance 
and protection from traffic both on the 
road and in the adjacent parking areas. The 
sidewalk meandered around existing utilities, 
or came to an abrupt stop at key junctures 
along the corridor, limiting accessibility. 

The project team identified existing utilities 
and the limited right-of-way remaining 
on Stearns Road after expansion as major 
constraints of the improvement project. 
Despite these constraints, the proximity 
to local schools along Bagley Road, robust 
population of locally owned businesses, 
and future commercial and residential 
developments are opportunities that will all 
be strengthened by streetscape enhancements. 
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ASSESSMENT AT A GLANCE

Proximity to local schools 
on “Bulldog Boulevard” 

Enhance local businesses 
+ future development

S T R E E T S C A P E  O P P O R T U N I T I E S

Existing parking area at 
SE corner of Bagley Rd. & 

Stearns Rd.

High number of 
overhead utilities

S T R E E T S C A P E  C O N S T R A I N T S
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Source: OHM Advisors, 2024
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Drone imagery of the project area looking east
Source: OHM Advisors, May 2024

Drone imagery of the project area looking west
Source: OHM Advisors, May 2024
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Enhanced Bagley Road - Stearns 
Road gateway intersection 
with improved pedestrian 
crossings, monument signs, and 
decorative paving

Multi-use trail connecting 
Town Center to schools on 
Bagley Road with shade trees 
and decorative architectural 
features

Pedestrian sidewalks with 
shade trees and decorative 
architectural features

Decorative stormwater basin

Right-in / Right-out turn lanes 

Proposed pedestrian plaza

Proposed reoriented parking 
configuration 

Dedicated left-turn lanes

Future development

TOWN CENTER 
STREETSCAPE 

IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN

A
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Razzles CVS

Friendship 
Kitchen

Gas Station

Car
Wash
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The four priority projects within the streetscape improvement plan 
aim to improve infrastructure, support public safety, and promote 
a unique sense of place. 

2 .  M U L T I - U S E 
T R A I L
The second project involves implementing 
a multi-use trail to provide a safe, off-road 
facility for non-motorized transportation. 
This trail should extend along the south side 
of Bagley Road from the Bagley / Stearns 
intersection to Olmsted Falls High School. 
This project responds to the desire for safe 
avenues for students to navigate Bagley Road 
before and after school. 

The first recommended project responds to 
the current and anticipated traffic pressure at 
the Bagley / Stearns intersection. Based on 
existing traffic conditions, there is sufficient 
need for widening Bagley Road to include 
dedicated left-turn lanes. With proposed 
future development northeast of the 
intersection, this need will only increase. All 
additional streetscape improvements should 
follow the recommended widening of Bagley.

1 .  R O A D W A Y 
E N H A N C E M E N T S 

P R I O R I T Y  P R O J E C T S 

The fourth project underscores the 
overarching goal to improve pedestrian 
safety, and create a distinct experience along 
Bagley Road. Deciduous shade trees line 
the improved sidewalks for comfort and 
visual appeal, while decorative elements like 
wayfinding signage, lighting with permanent 
banners, and architectural masonry fencing 
contribute to a sense of place.

As a main entry point to Olmsted 
Township, the intersection at Bagley Road 
and Stearns Road should make a statement. 
Enhanced pedestrian crossings offer the 
opportunity for decorative paving to 
emphasize this gateway. Additional shade 
trees and monument signage welcome 
residents and visitors to the Township. 

3 .  I N T E R S E C T I O N 
G A T E W A Y

4 .  P E D E S T R I A N 
E X P E R I E N C E
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Future project phases propose: 

•	 Right-in / Right-out turn lanes before 
Bagley / Stearns intersection

•	 Decorative stormwater basin

•	 Proposed pedestrian plaza adjacent to 
Swings-n-Things

•	 Reoriented parking configuration 

F U T U R E  P H A S E S
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S T E A R N S  R O A D
L O O K I N G  N O R T H

KEY MAP
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
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B A G L E Y  R O A D
L O O K I N G  E A S T

KEY MAP

24	 OLMSTED TOWNSHIP TOWN CENTER STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS



EXISTING CONDITIONS
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W A Y F I N D I N G
Public feedback indicated a preference for the more traditional, 
semi-rural character exhibited in proposed wayfinding features. 

PRIMARY GATEWAY

STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE MEETING #2  11.20.2024

STEARNS ROAD - NORTH OF BAGLEY
Existing Roadway Conditions

Southbound on Stearns














Illuminated on top 
to create tall
“beacon”

Aluminum cut out & backlit

Stone to match streetscape

Remeniscent of modern gate pillars

18' - 20' ±

STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE MEETING #2  11.20.2024

STEARNS ROAD - NORTH OF BAGLEY
Existing Roadway Conditions

Southbound on Stearns














Illuminated on top 
to create tall
“beacon”

Aluminum cut out & backlit

Stone to match streetscape

Remeniscent of modern gate pillars

18' - 20' ±
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SECONDARY GATEWAY

PERMANENT BANNER













Westbound on Bagley

Smaller version of Stearns pillars

10' - 11' ±














Westbound on Bagley

Smaller version of Stearns pillars

10' - 11' ±

Permanent Banner

Aluminum/dimensional
frame, letters, and leaves

Aluminum/dimensional
frame, letters, and branches

Solid background
with printed pattern

Solid
background

Repetitive banners
with alternating or 
progressing color scheme

Permanent Banner

Aluminum/dimensional
frame, letters, and leaves

Aluminum/dimensional
frame, letters, and branches

Solid background
with printed pattern

Solid
background

Repetitive banners
with alternating or 
progressing color scheme

R/
W

Permanent Banner

Aluminum/dimensional
frame, letters, and leaves

Aluminum/dimensional
frame, letters, and branches

Solid background
with printed pattern

Solid
background

Repetitive banners
with alternating or 
progressing color scheme
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P U B L I C 
E N G A G E M E N T



Throughout the course of planning 
for Olmsted Township’s Town Center 
streetscape, a robust public engagement 
effort solicited hundreds of ideas and 
comments, to build the foundation of plan 
recommendations. Individual meetings with 
the working group, two online surveys, and 
conversations with the public at community 
events provided participants’ perspective on 
the study, and informed recommendations 
for the streetscape. 

Public input informs and 
supports the success of the 
streetscape plan.

O V E R V I E W

W o r k i n g  G r o u p

The working group kept in regular 
contact throughout the planning process. 
Members included Township trustees 
and development officials. The working 
group guided plan development by 
providing firsthand insight into the 
conditions of the Town Center streetscape 
and vetting recommendations presented 
by the planning team. Additionally, the 
group functioned as stewards of the plan, 
encouraging friends, family, and neighbors 
to participate in public engagement. In the 
future, the group’s advocacy will be critical 
for the plan’s success. 

T h e  P u b l i c

Olmsted Township community members were 
encouraged to participate throughout the 
planning process. Feedback received from the 
public was helpful in forming park concepts, 
prioritizing recommendations, and creating a 
holistic understanding of Olmsted Township’s 
Town Center streetscape. 

The open house was one opportunity for the public to 
participate in the planning process.  
Source: OHM Advisors, 2025
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ENGAGEMENT AT A GLANCE

205 
Online Survey #1 Responses

40 
Open House Attendees

12 
Stakeholder Committee 

Participants

5 3 8 
P O I N T S  O F  E N G A G E M E N T

281
Online Survey #2 Responses
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Drone imagery was captured following the kick-off meeting.
Source: OHM Advisors, 2024

The kick-off meeting marked the beginning 
of the project process. The meeting 
brought together Township officials and the 
consultant team to finalize the work plan, 
project schedule, identify stakeholder groups, 
and discuss opportunities and issues. 

The meeting provided an opportunity for 
the working group to expand the planning 
team’s initial understanding of the streetscape 
existing conditions. Input from the working 
group included valuable information 
regarding future development adjacent to the 
project study area, and potential study area 
expansion for further analysis. Additionally, 
the working group began to draft a list of 
stakeholders to form the project stakeholder 
committee. 

Next steps involved formalizing the 
stakeholder committee, setting up monthly 
administrative check-ins with the working 
group, and sharing future development plans. 

The kick-off meeting was critical in 
encouraging open conversations between 
the consultant team and Olmsted Township 
leadership, and generating initial ideas. 

Date: Friday, May 17, 2024
Location: Olmsted Township Building & Zoning Building 

K I C K - O F F  M E E T I N G
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S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 1

To gain a better understanding of the project study area and confirm guiding principles of the 
planning process, a group of local stakeholders gathered in the first stakeholder meeting. The 
stakeholder committee consisted of local business owners, citizens, and business developers. 
After introductions and a presentation of the planning process, the group was asked to identify 
the opportunities and challenges associated with enhancing the Town Center streetscape. 

In general, stakeholders identified the safety of pedestrians on Bagley Road and Stearns 
Road as the most pressing challenge. Stakeholders also noted the need for better crosswalks, 
signalization, and opportunities for non-motorized transportation.

Among the existing streetscape’s strengths, the group identified local businesses with a regional 
draw, the direct connection to the schools along “Bulldog Boulevard” (Bagley Road), and the 
opportunity to provide “shape” to a location which lacks a distinct identity.

Date: Thursday, July 11, 2024
Location: Olmsted Township Building & Zoning Building Community 
Room

Stakeholders provided feedback on strengths, opportunities, and weaknesses of the existing 
Town Center and Streetscape.
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After working with the Township and 
local developers to develop a plan for 
proposed roadway enhancements to Bagley 
Road, the stakeholder group met again to 
review graphics and generate ideas for the 
streetscape. 

Following a short presentation outlining 
the reasoning and layout of the proposed 
roadway enhancements, stakeholders 
gathered around a large plan of the 
roadway to generate ideas for streetscape 
improvements. They placed images of various 
amenities (lighting, seating, decorative paving, etc.) where they thought each should be 
implemented along the corridor, in addition to handwritten notes and suggestions. 

Stakeholders preferred a combination of the semi-rural farmhouse and contemporary 
greenhouse character palettes, agreed with the proposed roadway enhancements, and suggested 
burial of aboveground utility poles to provide a “clean slate” for improvements.  

S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 2
Date: Wednesday, November 20, 2024
Location: Olmsted Township Building & Zoning Building Community 
Room

Stakeholders placed amenity photos on a roll plot of Bagley Road to indicate where each 
amenity should be implemented throughout the streetscape. 
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OLMSTED TOWNSHIP STREETSCAPE |  OLMSTED TOWNSHIP, OHIO
02.18.2025

BRANDING + WAYFINDING PALETTE OPTIONS

PRIMARY GATEWAY

SECONDARY GATEWAY

PERMANENT BANNER

BUSINESS SIGN
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CONCEPT 03
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RAZZLES

FRIENDSHIP
KITCHEN

FRIENDSHIP
CAR WASH

FRIENDSHIP
GAS STATION

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT -
MIXED USE

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT -
RESIDENTIAL

SWINGS-N-THINGS

BAGLEY STEARNS PLAZA

OLMSTED
MEDICAL
CENTER

S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 3

Before the first public survey and open house later in March, the stakeholders gathered for 
a third time to review three streetscape concepts and wayfinding palette. Stakeholders were 
briefed on the iterations and adjustments to the roadway based on their previous input. 
Feedback from the group was largely positive, with suggestions to include aboveground 
utilities on graphics shown to the public to improve realism and sense of place.

Additional comments suggested slight adjustments to the proportional layouts of the 
streetscape elements to increase the vegetated buffer between multi-use trail users and vehicles 
in the roadway. 

Aside from minor adjustments, the group agreed the concepts were ready for public feedback. 
The project team planned to share a flyer for the open house and public survey with 
committee members to begin advertising both engagement events. 

Date: Tuesday, March 4, 2025
Location: Olmsted Township Building & Zoning Building Community 
Room

Stakeholders reviewed and provided initial feedback on three streetscape concepts and the 
proposed wayfinding palette. 
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Graphic boards were set up around the perimeter of the Swings-n-Things 
bar with a central table for further discussion.
Source: OHM Advisors, 2025

An open house was held on Thursday, March 
27, 2025 at the local business, Swings-n-
Things. Team members spoke with many 
attendees to collect their feedback regarding 
the proposed concepts. 

Three streetscape concepts were displayed on 
a series of graphic boards set up for review 
and input. The concepts shared the same 
roadway, sidewalk, and trail improvements 
but varied in their level of additional 
beautification via wayfinding amenities. 

Two wayfinding concepts were also displayed, 
the first showcasing a more traditional styling 
featuring stone pillars and permanent metal 
banners, while the second was a more playful 
option based on the Township’s botanical-
themed logo and local history.

In coordination with the first public survey, 
this event gave locals their first opportunity to 
contribute to the project planning process. 

P U B L I C  O P E N  H O U S E
Date: Thursday, March 27, 2025
Location: Swings-n-Things 
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KEY 
TAKEAWAYS 

FROM THE 
PUBLIC OPEN 

HOUSE

•	 Generally, attendees were 
enthusiastic about the 
proposed roadway, sidewalk, 
and trail improvements. 
Attendees felt their current 
concerns about pedestrian 
and vehicular safety were 
being addressed by the 
proposed improvements. 

•	 Attendees noted the need for 
additional green infrastructure 
to mitigate flooding. 

•	 Concept 03, showcasing 
the planted medians and 
highest level of beautification 
amenities, was the most 
preferred streetscape 
concept. 

•	 The “traditional” wayfinding 
Concept 01, featuring stone 
pillars and permanent 
lamppost banners, was most 
popular with attendees. 

•	 Attendees were most 
concerned about 
maintenance of any 
implemented improvements, 
and funding sources. 

Open house attendees gathered at the local business, 
Swings-n-Things, to discuss proposed concepts.  
Source: OHM Advisors, 2025
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Comments left on the graphic board for Concept 01 
included: 

•	 Flooding? Green infrastructure
•	 Trail under utility lines? 
•	 3 lanes past schools? 

C O N C E P T  0 1
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Comments left on the graphic board for Concept 02 
included: 

•	 Turn lanes on Stearns now shown on this drawing
•	 Put lights over bridge

C O N C E P T  0 2
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Comments left on the graphic board for Concept 03 
included: 

•	 Township cannot afford firefighters! How will it 
afford this? 

C O N C E P T  0 3
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Using a sticker dot to denote one vote per attendee, the overall 
concept preference resulted in the following ranking: 

1.	 Concept 03: Enhanced Boulevard (Best) 		  > 14 votes 
2.	 Concept 02: Enhanced Streetscape (Better)	 > 6 votes
3.	 Concept 03: Improved Streetscape (Good)		 > 3 votes 

O V E R A L L  C O N C E P T  P R E F E R E N C E
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Using a sticker dot to denote one vote per 
attendee, the overall concept preference resulted 
in the following ranking: 

1.	 Concept 01: “Traditional”	> 14 votes 
2.	 Concept 02: “Playful”	 > 4 votes 

W A Y F I N D I N G  P R E F E R E N C E
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C O M M U N I T Y  S U R V E Y  # 1 205
respondents  

ARE YOU A OLMSTED 
TOWNSHIP RESIDENT?

88%
Yes

9%
No, I am a 
resident of 
Olmsted 

Falls

3% No

0

10

20

30

40

60

50

70

IF YOU’RE A RESIDENT, HOW LONG HAVE YOU 
LIVED IN OLMSTED TOWNSHIP?

19

0-2 years

24

3-5 years

35

5-10 years

37

10-20 years

61

20+ years

There were 205 responses to the public survey, open from 
March 24 to April 20, 2025. The majority of respondents 
identified as township residents, providing valuable insight 
into community priorities. As all questions were optional, 
response counts vary throughout. The following pages 
present a snapshot of key survey questions and reflect the 
community’s initial vision. 
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D E S C R I B E  O L M S T E D  T O W N S H I P 
I N  A  F E W  W O R D S :

“

“

COZY

Quiet, safe, peaceful
Quiet, friendly, off the beaten pathFAMILY FRIENDLY 

Small town feel close to amenities 

A QUAINT TOWN with 
such charm and potential

QUIET, friendly simple town 
FRIENDLY town with neighbors 

that care for each other

SMALL TOWN FEEL with 
a strong sense of community 

embedded throughout 

HARDWORKING

IT FEELS LIKE HOME. 
It is mostly quiet and most things 

revolve around the schools.

A quaint little township with the 
convenience of big city living close by. 

COUNTRY BUT CHARMING

Quiet town, close enough to 
everything you could need. 

Residents rated their sense of community in the Township—reflecting feelings 
of connection, support, and involvement—at an average of 3.4 out of 5.

HOW SATISFIED ARE YOU WITH THE 
CURRENT AMENITIES AND SERVICES 

OFFERED WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP?
3%Very Dissatisfied

9%
Very 

Satisfied

32%
Satisfied

36%
Neither 

Satisfied or 
Dissatisfied

20%
Dissatisfied

KEY THEMES ON COMMUNITY DISSATISFACTION

1 Absence of Basic Community Amenities
•	 No Recreation Center or Gym
•	 No Community Center or Senior Services

2 Limited Retail, Dining, and Services
•	 Lack of Restaurants and Entertainment

3 Overemphasis on Housing Development
•	 Too Much Residential Construction
•	 Loss of Green Space

4 Poor Infrastructure and Accessibility
•	 Traffic and Roads
•	 A Need of Sidewalks & Bike Trails

5 Absence of a Township Center
•	 Absence of a central town hub or 

identifiable “downtown”
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T H E  M O S T  I M P O R T A N T  A S P E C T S  O F  A 
S T R E E T S C A P E  I M P R O V E M E N T  A R E :

On a scale of 1 to 10, respondents 
rated the importance of improving the 
streetscape along Bagley Road (east of 

Stearns Road) at an average of 6.4.

On a scale of 1 to 10, respondents 
rated their sense of safety for 

pedestrians and cyclists in this area at 
an average of 4.7.

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY
(IMPROVED CROSSWALKS, LIGHTING, ETC.)

#1

TRAFFIC FLOW
(BETTER ROAD DESIGN, SIGNAL TIMING, TURN 

LANES, ETC.)

#2

AESTHETIC APPEAL
(LANDSCAPING, DECORATIVE ELEMENTS, ETC.)

#3

ACCESSIBILITY
(PATHS FOR ALL LEVELS OF MOBILITY)

#4

PARKING SOLUTIONS

#5

WAYFINDING & SIGNAGE

#6
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T H E  F O L L O W I N G  Q U E S T I O N S  P E R T A I N  T O  T H R E E 
D I S T I N C T  S T R E E T S C A P E  C O N C E P T S .

STREETSCAPE CONCEPT 1
IMPROVED STREETSCAPE (GOOD)

4

3

3

7

8

11

98

49

11
12 11 13

OLMSTED TOWNSHIP TOWN CENTER STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CONCEPT 03

POTENTIAL PUBLIC WETLAND
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FRIENDSHIP
CAR WASH

FRIENDSHIP
GAS STATION

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT -
MIXED USE

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT -
RESIDENTIAL

SWINGS-N-THINGS

BAGLEY STEARNS PLAZA

OLMSTED
MEDICAL
CENTER

This concept features basic streetscape improvements, enhancing pedestrian accessibility and overall aesthetics while 
maintaining the existing infrastructure with minimal modifications.

38%
Somewhat

27%
Yes

21%
Not Sure

14%
No

DOES THIS CONCEPT ADDRESS YOUR CONCERNS 
ABOUT WALKABILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY?

On a scale of 1 to 10, 
respondents rated the 

concept’s effectiveness in 
improving the Town Center’s 

overall appearance at an 
average of 5.2.
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44%
Yes

34%
Somewhat

14%
Not Sure

8%
No
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OLMSTED TOWNSHIP TOWN CENTER STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CONCEPT 02

POTENTIAL PUBLIC WETLAND
BOARDWALK AREA
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SWINGS-N-THINGS

BAGLEY STEARNS PLAZA

PROPOSED TRAIL
PLAZA

OLMSTED
MEDICAL
CENTER

STREETSCAPE CONCEPT 2
ENHANCED STREETSCAPE (BETTER)
This concept features upgraded streetscape elements, including improved pedestrian pathways, potential public 
spaces, and designated areas for future development, which will foster a more inviting town center.

DOES THIS CONCEPT ADDRESS YOUR CONCERNS 
ABOUT WALKABILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY?

On a scale of 1 to 10, 
respondents rated the 

concept’s effectiveness in 
improving the Town Center’s 

overall appearance at an 
average of 5.9.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT	 47



48%
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26%
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16%
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10%
No
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STREETSCAPE CONCEPT 3
ENHANCED BOULEVARD (BEST)
This concept features a comprehensive streetscape redesign, integrating boulevard-style enhancements, expanded 
pedestrian areas, and improved connectivity to surrounding businesses and public spaces.

DOES THIS CONCEPT ADDRESS YOUR CONCERNS 
ABOUT WALKABILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY?

On a scale of 1 to 10, 
respondents rated the 

concept’s effectiveness in 
improving the Town Center’s 

overall appearance at an 
average of 6.5.
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R E S P O N D E N T S  R A N K E D  T H E  C O N C E P T S  I N 
O R D E R  O F  P R E F E R E N C E : 
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The average ranking represents the collective order of preference given by respondents, with lower numbers 
indicating higher preference. A ranking of 1 means a concept was selected as the top choice. For example, Concept 
2’s average of 1.88 means it was most often ranked first or second, while Concept 1’s average of 2.21 indicates it was 
more frequently rated lower in comparison.
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CONCEPT 02
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CONCEPT 03
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STREETSCAPE CONCEPT 3
ENHANCED BOULEVARD (BEST)

RANK #2
Average Ranking #1.91

STREETSCAPE CONCEPT 1
IMPROVED STREETSCAPE (GOOD)

RANK #3
Average Ranking #2.21
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R E S P O N D E N T S  R E V I E W E D  T H E  P R O P O S E D 
W A Y F I N D I N G  C O N C E P T S : 

70%
Concept 1

30%
Concept 2

WHICH WAYFINDING 
CONCEPT DO YOU PREFER?

PRIMARY GATEWAY

SECONDARY GATEWAY
PERMANENT BANNER

CONCEPT 1

PRIMARY GATEWAY

SECONDARY GATEWAY PERMANENT BANNER

CONCEPT 2
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T H R O U G H  S U R V E Y  # 1 ,  W E  F O U N D  T H E 
T O W N  C E N T E R  S T R E E T S C A P E  I S :

NEEDING PEDESTRIAN AND TRAFFIC SAFETY ENHANCEMENTS. 
Pedestrian safety and traffic flow are top concerns. Residents want 
improved crosswalks, lighting, and better traffic management to make 
the Town Center safer and more functional.

EXPECTED TO BALANCE FUNCTIONALITY AND AESTHETIC IMPROVEMENTS. 
While beautification is appreciated, the community clearly prioritizes 
practical upgrades—such as walkability, safety, and infrastructure fixes—
before decorative elements.

PREFERRED TO STAY TRADITIONAL AND SCALED TO THE TOWNSHIP’S IDENTITY.
Survey responses favored traditional signage and familiar, small-scale 
enhancements over bold or playful designs that could feel out of place.

EXPECTED TO MINIMIZE CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS.
Residents expressed worries about traffic disruptions during construction, signaling 
the importance of a phased, minimally disruptive construction strategy.

SEEN AS A GATEWAY TO FUTURE AMENITIES, NOT JUST A ROAD PROJECT. 
Streetscape improvements are viewed as an opportunity to attract more small 
businesses, community amenities, and gathering spaces—supporting long-term 
economic vitality if done thoughtfully.

DEMANDING INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS ALONGSIDE BEAUTIFICATION. 
Residents cited concerns about stormwater management, road maintenance, 
and flooding, indicating that infrastructure improvements should be addressed 
in parallel with streetscape upgrades.
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Following the synthesis of feedback from 
the open house and public survey, the team 
refined the streetscape plan into a final 
concept. Stakeholders met for a final time 
to review the public engagement results 
and confirm that the final streetscape plan 
addressed the concerns and preferences 
expressed by the public. To conclude the 
presentation, stakeholders also reviewed 
the second online survey content and 
collaborated on ideas for distribution to 
reach a wider audience for comment. 

S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 4
Date: Wednesday, May 21, 2025
Location: Olmsted Township Building & Zoning Building Community 
Room

Stakeholders reviewed the final streetscape concept plan and section perspectives to confirm the 
team had appropriately incorporated all feedback during the public engagement process. 
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281
respondents  

ARE YOU A OLMSTED 
TOWNSHIP RESIDENT?

78%
Yes

16%
No, I am a 
resident of 

Olmsted Falls

6%No

C O M M U N I T Y  S U R V E Y  # 2
There were 281 responses to the online survey from May 26 
to June 22, 2025. The majority of respondents identified as 
township residents, providing valuable insight into community 
priorities. As all questions were optional, response counts vary 
throughout. The following pages present a snapshot of key 
survey questions and reflect the community’s final vision. 
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O V E R A L L  I M P R E S S I O N  O F  T H E  F I N A L 
S T R E E T S C A P E  C O N C E P T
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OLMSTED TOWNSHIP TOWN CENTER STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FINAL CONCEPT

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT -
RESIDENTIAL

The final streetscape concept creates a safer, more walkable corridor along Bagley Road with wider sidewalks, 
improved crosswalks, and bike and trail connections. It introduces a new plaza, landscaping, and stormwater features 
to enhance and support future development. The concept balances community feedback with long-term goals to 
create a vibrant, connected Town Center.

On a scale of 1 to 10, respondents rated their overall impression of the final concept 
at an average of 7.6.

The multi-use path at 
this busy intersection is 
excellent for bicyclists 
and students walking 

to the schools.

I like the practical pieces; 
however, the decorative 

elements seem like 
things that will require a 
lot of maintenance, and 

I’m worried that won’t 
happen..

Wish there was 
some kind of light 
alert/sound when 
pedestrians are 
crossing… cars 

typically do not pay 
attention.Well designed. 

Fits with the 
surrounding 

areas.
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W H I C H  E L E M E N T S  O F  T H E  F I N A L 
C O N C E P T  D O  Y O U  L I K E ?
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An occasional 
bench and bike 

racks at the local 
businesses.

Noise/Light 
activated 

pedestrian cross 
walk alerts.
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D O  Y O U  F E E L  T H E  F I N A L  C O N C E P T  I M P R O V E S 
P E D E S T R I A N  A N D  B I C Y C L E  S A F E T Y  A N D 
E X P E R I E N C E  I N  T H E  T O W N  C E N T E R ?

D O  Y O U  S U P P O R T  M O V I N G  F O R W A R D 
W I T H  T H I S  F I N A L  C O N C E P T  P L A N ?

7% Not Sure

62%
Yes

24%
Somewhat

7%
No Lots of kids hang out after 

school at Friendship, so I 
see the multi-use path on 
the south side of Bagley 
being a great addition.

I think it will improve 
safety but not 

necessarily the 
experience.

8% Not Sure

64%
Yes

14%
Yes, with 

minor 
changes

14%
No, I have 
concerns

Would just like to 
see bringing in new 
business, food, retail, 

whatever, as a bigger 
part of the plan.

That will improve 
safety and 

accessibility for kids 
and schools.
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T H R O U G H  S U R V E Y  # 2 ,  W E  F O U N D :

THE STREETSCAPE CONCEPT WAS GENERALLY WELL RECEIVED FOR 
IMPROVING VISUAL APPEAL. Many respondents felt the concept would 
create a welcoming, attractive community space, with comments like “a 
huge improvement!” and “will look warm, inviting, and beautiful.”

IMPROVED WALKABILITY AND CONNECTIVITY ARE HIGHLY VALUED. 
Respondents appreciated expanded sidewalks, multi-use paths, and 
safer crossings—especially for students walking to nearby schools. 
Several emphasized the need to connect the streetscape all the way 
to school entrances.

THE DESIGN IS SEEN AS A STEP IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION, BUT SOME 
FEEL IT DOESN’T GO FAR ENOUGH. Comments described the concept 
as a “good start,” but many suggested extending the improvements 
to both sides of Bagley Road and enhancing pedestrian safety with 
features like speed bumps and lighted crosswalks.

MAINTENANCE AND IMPLEMENTATION ARE KEY CONCERNS.
Respondents emphasized that the streetscape will only be effective 
if it is maintained long-term, and phased to minimize construction 
impacts on residents, schools, and commuters.

CONCERNS PERSIST ABOUT TRAFFIC IMPACTS AND FUTURE GROWTH. 
Respondents questioned whether the concept adequately addresses 
long-term traffic patterns and development pressures.
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Z O N I N G 
A S S E S S M E N T



This design approach helps improve the 
streetscape by reducing the visual impact of 
parking lots, with buildings taking center 
stage. It creates a more walkable and attractive 
environment that prioritizes the pedestrian 
experience.

P a r k i n g  i n  R e a r
To create a visually appealing and 
pedestrian-friendly environment, it is 
recommended to construct buildings that 
are 2-3 stories tall and are built closer to the 
street. Building forward toward the street also 
minimizes setbacks, reduces visual gaps, and 
promotes an active and vibrant atmosphere. 

B u i l t  F o r w a r d

The new development should complement 
and enhance the surrounding environment 
rather than clash with it. The new 
development should consider the needs and 
preferences of the local community to ensure 
it aligns with their vision and values. 

C o m p l e m e n t 
E x i s t i n g  U s e s

Incorporating a mix of residential, retail, 
and office spaces in future development can 
create a vibrant and lively environment. It 
promotes walkability and reduces the need for 
long commutes, thereby fostering a sense of 
community and reducing traffic congestion. 

M i x e d  U s e

Z O N I N G  A S S E S S M E N T  M E M O R A N D U M

In 2023, Olmsted Township worked with Guide Studio to develop a plan for a Town Center. 
The vision of this plan is “the Town Center will utilize readily developable land and a strong 
desire to create a cohesive, vibrant district to remake a critical crossroads into a place that 
balances old with new and shines as a point of pride for residents.” The plan is situated at the 
intersection of Stearns and Bagley in the northeast portion. 

The 2023 Town Center plan calls for future developments defined by these goals:

The following memo discusses existing zoning standards, 
recommended zoning standards, and their differences.
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Approved Olmsted Township Zoning Assessment. The Zoning Resolution of Olmsted Township was adopted on March 9, 2000. 
The document was amended twice, once on May 22, 2013, and again on May 18, 2021. 
Source: Olmsted Township, 2023

In order to achieve these goals, Olmsted Township initiated a project to further investigate and 
design a Town Center and elevate the surrounding streetscape along Bagley Road east and west 
of Stearns Road and Stearns Road south of Bagley Road. OHM Advisors assessed Olmsted 
Township’s current zoning conditions in order to understand the limitations of the existing 
regulations against the vision, goals, and objectives of the 2023 Town Center plan.

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
!

!!!
!

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

!
!

!

!!!!!!!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!!!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

W
AI

N
W

RI
G

H
T

TE
R

LYNHAVEN DR

BR
AD

FO
RD

S 
G

AT
E

GOLF VIEW LN

CA
N

TE
RB

U
RY

 R
D

CEDAR POINT RD

RAINTREE BLVD

SU
N

S E
T

D
R

PONDSIDE PT

MICHAEL
D

R

PATIO LN

VALESIDE LN

KI
M

BE
RL

Y LN

HUNTERS RIDGE LN

KRAFT ST

FESTIVAL
DR

FLAGLER DR

GLEN HOLLOW LN

BROOKINS DR

PA
GEANT LN

BRIDLE LN

JA
M

IE
LN

TU
TT

LE
 R

D

W
AR

RI
N

G
TO

N
 D

R

TILLER DR

WESTLAWN BLVD

W
AL

N
U

T 
D

R

GRIST M
IL L CT

CO TTA
G

E
TR

L

CINNAMON WAY

LOCUST DR

PARKWAY DR

VISTA CIR

RING
RD

FOREST VIEW DR

H
IC

KO
RY

 W
AY

SE
TO

N
 D

R

D
RI

FT
W

O
O

D
 D

R

TYNDALL FALLS DR

PEMBROOKE BLVD

EMERALD OVAL N

BRIGHTW

OOD DR

REN
AI

SS
AN

CE
PK

WY

LILY LN

NOBOTTOM RD

ST
O

N
EF

IE
LD

D
R

JE
SS

IC
A

LN

SA
N

D
PI

PE
R 

LN

WESTMINSTER DR

LAPAZ BLVD

M
AP

LE
H

U
RS

T 
RD

LAKESIDE VILLAGES PKWY

D
O

RO
TH

Y 
D

R

TROLLEY VW

VILLAGELN

D
EC

KE
R 

RD

AD
RI

AN
 D

R

WYLESWOOD DR

PO
RT

ER
 R

D

FO
R

ES
T

LAKE TRL

GLENSIDE LN

CO
BB

LE
ST

O
N

E
CT

PEMBROOKE BLVD

EMERALD OVAL S

BU
RN

S 
RD

GINGER LN

AURORA D
R

BR
IG

TO
N

 D
R

CR
O

SS
BR

O
O

K
DR

PE
RH

AM
 D

R

GROVE POND
W

AY

M
O

RG
A

N
'S

RU
N

CY
PR

ES
S 

D
R

BE
EL

ER
D

R

S H
E R

W
O

O
D

D
R

RO
W

AN
 D

R

TR
O

TT
ER

 L
N

E LG
I N

OVAL

FALLS POIN
TE

DR

FIDD
LE

ST
IC

KS

BUCKEYE DR

LEE'S LN

BR
O

O
KS

ID
E 

D
R

CH
RI

ST
M

AN
 D

R

SKYLINE DR

W
ES

T 
D

R

TERRACE DR

CRESTRIDGE DR

BEREA INDUSTRIAL PKWY

SYMP H ONY
ST

G
RA

YT
O

N
 R

D

ASHTON DR

VIVIAN DR

DELFTCIR

DORCHESTER DR

VISTA
DR

ALICE BLVD
ELM

HURST RD

PERIWINKLE DR

SID
ES

ADDLE LN

B
RENTW

OOD
DR

CARRIE LN

ELIZABETH LN

VITA LN

OAKRIDGE DR

AA
RO

N
LN

W
O

O
D

M
ER

E 
RD

REDWOOD DR

FE
RN

W
O

O
D

 D
R

WINDY HOLLOW LN

STEV
EN

DAVIDDR

CHESTNUT LN

G
REEN

W
ARD

W
AY

S

WATKIN RD

CLIFFSIDECIR

RACE ST

G
R I

ST
M

IL
L

RU
N

TALL OAKS TRL

D
O

U
G

LA
S L N

BL
AZ

E 
IN

D
U

ST
RI

AL
 P

KW
Y

WELLINGTON DR

BRETTON RIDGE DR

IRIS CT

WESTVIEW AVE

SANCTUARY LN

DU
N

H
AM

D
R

CRESCENT DR

LO
RAIN

 RD

BR
IG

H
TO

N
 D

R

SU
G

AR
BU

SH
CI

R

SUNRISE BLV
D

M
ETRO

PO
LITAN

BLV D

LAKEVIEW
DR

BA
SS

W
O

O
D

 D
R

PARKWAY DR

PE
B

BL
EB

RO
O

K 
LN

BALDWIN DR

H
O

L L
Y

DR

KY
LI

E
C

T

BAYB

E R RY
CI

R

BUR
T

S WAY

MERRIMAK DR

W
O

O
D

M
ER

E
RD

LORAIN
RD

CA
RL

 L
N

JANANNA DR

H
IC

KO
RY

 D
R

MIDVALE AVE

SOUTHERN AVE

S USSEX DR

AEROSPACE PKW
Y

BUTTERNUT LN

CRANSTON DR

KINGSWOOD DR

SUTTON DR

STEWART DR

GIRARD DR

BAYFAIRDR

OLD SHORE D
R

REDWOOD DR

RO
SE

 D
R

GARFIELD AVE

LOMBARDY DR

O
LD

PO
ST

RD

ANGELA DR

SAVAGE ST

RAINBOW DR

WINDSOR DR

SHERRY LN

CAM BRIDGEDR

W
ED

G
EW

O
O

D
 D

R

IR
M

A 
LN

MAURER DR

CR
OSS

 S
T

ARBOR
CT

H
AS

TI
N

GS

DR

FE
RN

 D
R

VAN ESS DR

W
IN

DW
OOD WAY

JOSEPHINE DR

LU
CI

LL
E

AV
E

CR
ES

TW
O

O
D

 L
N

GRAND
BLVD

M
AI

N
 S

T

CRANAGE RD

RE
G

I N
A

LN

AS
HW

OOD CT

O
LD

USHER RD

LAUREL LN

TI
M

BE
R 

LN

COLUMBIA RD

PA
IS

LE
Y 

D
R

WILSON DR

KA
YE

 S
T

EL
M D

R

CHURCH ST

N
O

RT
H

W
O

O
D

D
R

BROOK RD

SO
M

ER
SE

T 
D

R

LI
LA

C 
CT

CH
ES

TN
U

T 
D

R

LA
U

RE
L 

D
R

DOGWOOD LN

ED
G

EW
O

O
D

D
R

JU
N

IP
ER

 L
N

ARBORLN

LORIANN DR

WAL
NUT TRL

M
O

RS
E 

RD

YELLOWS TONE PKWY

WHEATON PL

WATERSIDE DR

BELLEVUE DR
PI

CC
O

LO
PL

GLEN SIDE CT

CO
N

CERT
CT

PARK
PL

ST
AR

LI
TE

D
R

G
RE

EN
BR

IA
R 

D
R

WATER ST

MAGNOLIA DR

AVONDALE CT

H
EM

LO
CK

D
R

ELM ST

M
AI

N
 S

T

FA
IRLANE D

R

TH
IC

K ET LN

D
O

U G
L

ASLN

IN
LA

N
D

 D
R

H
AZ

EL
 D

R

TYM
PAN

I
TRL

M
AR

IA
N

LN

W
IL

LO
W

 W
AY

HICKORY LN

HELWIG ST

O
VE

RLAN D

DR

CYPRUS LN

MAPLE
 D

R

O
RC

H
AR

D
 R

D

D
O

G
W

O
O

D
 L

N

EM
ERALD

LN

PEACH ST

AL
D

RI
D

G
E 

D
R

W
IL

D
 O

AK
 D

R

BR
YA

N
T 

D
R

M
ET

RO
PA

RK
VA

LL
EY

PK
W

Y

CO
LF

AX
 D

R

ADAMS ST

INDUSTRIAL PKWY

D
U

PO
N

T 
D

R

EM
ER

SO
N

 D
R

GEIGER ST

FR
EM

O
N

T 
D

R

VA
LL

EY
VI

EW
 D

R

HERB ST

BIRCH LN
CHER

RY 
LN

HAW
TH

ORN D
R

PA
RA

DE

ST

CRABAPPLE
 LN

JA
CQ

U
EL

IN
E

L N

TA
N

N
ER

Y 
W

AY

TR
AI

LH

EAD LN

MEADOW CIR

PI
N

EW
AY

 D
R

FER
N

CV
W

BRONSON ST

OAKWOOD DR

GREENBROOKE DR

W
AL

LE
YF

O
RD

D
R

ASH D
R

BIRCHWOOD DR

W
AY

N
E 

D
R

TI
M

BE
R

TR
A I

L
D

R

SPRAGUE RD

M
AL

IN
 D

R

H
O

M
ES

TE
AD

D
R

FAIRPARK DR

SCENIC DR

GRE
E

N
HAVEN

DR

SUGAR SAND

LN

JA
Q

U
AY

 R
D

ED
G

EW
O

O
D

 C
IR

HOLLY LN
D

EV
ON

SH
IRE DR

H

AW
T HORNE C

T

PARKW
O

O
D

D
R

PINEVIEW DR

CHAPEL CIR

CH
AR

NEY CIR

HOLTON RD

CORK TREE
DR

ST
AT

IO
N

 R
D

LY
N

H
U

RS
T 

D
R

PONDEROSA
LN

PO
ER

TN
ER

 D
R

LARCHWOOD DR

LY
N

N
 D

R

LILY LN

WALLACE DR

BEST ST

TAYLOR ST

BARTON RD

CHANDLERS LN

LYNDE DR

MYRTLE AVE

STERLING CIR

M
AP

LE
W

AY
 D

R

MI LL RIVER
RD

SAVAGE ST

KA
RL

 S
T

W
N

O
R

T

H WOOD DR

M
IT

CH
EL

L 
RD

G
RA

CE
 D

R

O
LM

W
AY

 A
VE

W
I N

D
IN

G
C R

EE
K

LN

LY
N

W
AY

 A
VE

BE
N

TL
EY

 D
R

SYCAMORE DR

N
AN

TU

CKET DR

ELMER AVE

FALLS LN

CASCADE CT

AE
RO

SP
A C

E
P K

W
Y

CH
AD

BO
U

RN
E 

D
R

MEMORY LN

FA

IRWOODCIR

CH
ES

TN
UT GROVE DR

W
EN

TW
O

RT
H

 A
VE

W
RIVER

RD

PE
CA

N
 D

R

W
AY

SI
D

E 
D

R

VA
LL

E Y
P K

W
Y

E VERG
R EE

N

TRL

FERNHALL RD

NORMANDY RD

W
W

IN
D

SO
R

DR

ST
O

N
ES

TH
RO

W
D

R

N
ICO

LE

LN

SCHUBERTS AL Y

BAGLEY RD

BEATRICE LN

IN
G

LE
S I

D
E

D
R

W
ES

TF
IE

LD
 P

AR
K 

D
R

APOLLO DR

RE
VE

RE
 D

R

LANTERN DR

YEARLING DR

BRIARWOOD DR

KI
N

GS
TO

N
TR

L SAW
M

ILL
B

N
D

JE
N

N
A 

LN

BRIARPATCH DR

HEATHERWOOD CIR

PATTIE DR

ANNE DR

WEATHERSTONE DR

CL
AR

K 
ST

SCOTT BLVD

TA
M

AR
AC

K 
D

R

HOLLY DR

FR
AN

KL
IN

 D
R

N DEPOT ST

COOK RD

ASPEN DR

SPRUCE DR

MAGNOLIA DR

ELDER DR

STONEPOINTE DR

SWITZER RD

LO
U

AN
N

 D
R

N
AN

CY
 D

R

OAKWOOD DR

LO
U

IS
DR

KEMPTON DR

BEREA INDUSTRIAL PKWY

SU
RR

EY
 D

R

VALLEY
PKW

Y

G
L E

N
BR

O
O

K
D

R

E
RI

VE
R

RD
N

ABBYSHIRE DR

G
AR

EA
U

 D
R

CH
AR

LE
S 

RD

OAKWOOD CIR

PA
RK

RI
D

G
E

D
R

ST
AF

FO
RD

 D
R

ADELE LN

WESTWOOD LN

EASTWOOD LN

OXFORD PARK LN

FO
RE

ST
R I

D
G

E
D

R

SOUTHWOOD LN

BR
O

N
SO

N
 R

D

E
W

IN
DS

O
R

D
R

PI
N

E 
W

O
O

D
S 

W
AY

EVERG
RE

EN
TR

L

HICKORY LN

SAND
STO

N
E

RIDGE WAY

RAV
I N

IA
DR

LA
K E

OF
THE F AL L

S
BL

VD

JASMINE CT

W
IL

LO
W

W
O

O
D

S
D

R

WILDERN ESSTRL

TABERNA

LN

LIL
AC

CT

IN

LAND

DR

RA
IN

TREE

BL
VD

SU
NRAY

DR

W BAGLEY RD

LINDBERG BLVD BA
KE

R 
ST

RU
PLE

PKW
Y

LEW
IS RD

SCHADY RD

ST
EA

RN
S 

RD

PR
IE

M
 R

D

M
A

PL
EW

AY
 D

R

WEST ST

SPRAGUE RD

BARRETT RD

MILL ST

SPAFFORD RD

M
CK

EN
ZI

E 
RD

BA
RT

O
N

 R
D

WATER ST

G
RAYTO

N
RD

WEST RD

BUTTERNUT RIDGE RD

LORAIN
 RD

NOBOTTOM RD

FAIR RD

USHER RD

BAGLEY RD

FI
TC

H
 R

D

G
RA

N
D

 O
A

KS
 T

RL

BRADLE
Y R

D

CO
LU

M
B

IA
 RD

LINDBERGH BLVD

COOK RD

CEDAR POINT RD

JOHN RD

SH
A

RP
 R

D

RI
VE

R 
RD

JE
N

N
IN

G
S 

RD

252

10

MARKS RD

BROOKSIDE DR

OLD FITCH RD

§̈¦480

§̈¦80

TCPD

BPPD

CPRD

LRPD

´

OLMSTED TOWNSHIP, OHIO

0 4,0002,000

Feet

Sources: Cuyahoga County Fiscal Office, 2023;   Cuyahoga County Planning Commission, 2023.

CURRENT ZONING
ZONING OVERLAY DISTRICT

!
!

!

! ! ! ! ! ! !

!
!

!!!!!!!

BPPD, Business Park
Planned Development
CPRD,  Conservation
Planned Residential
Development
LRPD, Limited Retail
Planned Development
TCPD, Town Center
Planned Development

ZONING

R-R, Rural Residence
R-40, Single-Family
R-30, Single-Family
R-15, Single-Family
RMF-T, Multi-Family
Townhomes
RMF-A, Multi-Family
Apartments
PRD, Planned Res.
Development
R-B, Retail Business
L-I, Light Industry
L-OI, Limited Office
Industrial

Amended as of 9/8/2021

: I
:\J

ur
is

di
ct

io
na

l\O
lm

st
ed

_T
w

p\
W

or
ki

ng
_M

ap
\O

lm
Tw

p_
Zo

ni
ng

20
21

.m
xd

6/26/2023

ZONING ASSESSMENT	 61



E X I S T I N G  Z O N I N G  S T A N D A R D S

The Town Center plan area is located in the R-B, Retail Business zoning district with a 
Town Center Planned Development (TCPD) zoning overlay district. Overlays are generally 
used to address specific design standards for developments and are applied in addition to 
the standard zoning district. 
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The Zoning Resolution gives parking standards based on a specific use. There is allowance for 
shared parking based one two components:
1.	 If a mixed-use development contains different parking requirements, the development is 

allowed to have lesser parking spaces because of varying peak demands. 
2.	 The required parking spaces can be accommodated in a nearby site, with an agreement 

with the owner. In this scenario, not more than 50 percent of the required parking spaces 
shall be shared.

O f f - S t r e e t  P a r k i n g  S t a n d a r d s
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L a n d s c a p i n g ,  S c r e e n i n g ,  a n d  L i g h t i n g  R e q u i r e m e n t s

When a lot in any Business or Industrial District abuts a Single-Family (R) or Multi-Family 
Residential (RMF) District, screening and buffering along the entire length of the common 
boundary shall be provided. 

•	 Width of Buffer Yard: 20 feet 
•	 The location of the wall, fence, or vegetation shall be placed within the buffer yard to 

maximize the screening effect. Screening within the buffer yard shall consist of one or 
a combination of the following: 

•	 A dense vegetative planting incorporating trees and/or shrubs of a variety 
which shall be equally effective in winter and summer. 

•	 A non-living opaque structure such as a solid masonry wall, or a solid fence. 
•	 A fence with openings through which light and air may pass together with a 

landscaped area at least 5 feet wide. 
•	 A landscaped mound or berm at least 5 feet wide. 

•	 Height of Screening:  
•	 Visual screening walls, fences, or mounds and fences in combination shall be a 

minimum of 6 feet high measured from the natural grade 
•	 Vegetation shall be a minimum of 6 feet high measured from the natural 

grade, in order to accomplish the desired screening effect, except for fences and 
wall in a front yard. The required height shall be achieved no later than twelve 
months after the initial installation. 

All areas within the required building and parking front yard setback, excluding driveway 
openings, shall be landscaped and maintained with the following minimum requirements: 

•	 Within this area, three deciduous trees and ten shrubs for every 100 linear feet of 
street frontage, not including drive entrances. 

•	 Areas not devoted to trees and shrubs shall be planted with grass, ground cover, or 
other live landscape treatment, excluding paving or gravel, including land in the street 
right-of- way that is not occupied by street or sidewalk pavement, or mulch. 

•	 Landscaping materials shall not be fruit or nut bearing nor have thorns or briars. 
•	 Landscaping materials may be placed in any manner and do not have to be equally 

spaced. 
•	 Applicants are strongly encouraged to locate trees and shrubs in a manner that will 

prevent damage from salt and other materials used to melt snow from the roads. 

For side and rear yards in Multi-family, Business and Industrial Districts, fences, walls and 
mounds shall not exceed 8 feet in height, except as otherwise required.
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Parking Lot Screening: For any parking area designed to accommodate 20 or more vehicles, a 
minimum of 5 percent of the parking lot shall be planted as landscaped island areas. 

•	 Such islands shall be developed and distributed throughout the parking lot so as to 
provide visual and climatic relief from broad expanses of pavement.  

•	 Each island shall be a minimum of 10 feet in any horizontal dimension 
•	 Each island shall provide at least one major shade tree having a clear trunk height of at 

least 6 feet and a minimum caliper of 2 inches. Shrub plantings adjacent to a building 
along the perimeter of the parking lot, or in any part of a yard, shall not be counted as 
interior landscaping. 
 

Z O N I N G  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

L a n d  U s e  A l l o w a n c e s
 
The allowances in land use provide a variety of businesses and services; however, the only 
allowance for residential is “attached single-family dwellings.” In order to fully meet the first 
goal of “incorporating a mix of residential, retail, and office spaces,” the Township should 
consider allowing RMF-A, Multi-Family Apartments or RMF-T, Multi-Family Townhomes. 
Apartments would allow for development of ground floor office/retail with housing/office 
space on upper floors. It is encouraged to allow a vertical mixing of uses within a single 
building. Townhomes may not front primary streets unless the Zoning Administrator allows it 
conditionally.  
 
High activity, such as retail and restaurants must comprise at least 70 percent of the first floor 
facing the primary street. Other accessory uses such as gyms, recreation, meeting rooms, or 
other amenity spaces may qualify as high activity, as determined by the Township’s Zoning 
Administrator. The Township should consider allowing live-work or co-working spaces. 
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D e v e l o p m e n t  S t a n d a r d s 
The Town Center Planned Development has started to adjust the setback requirements 
for a mixed-use development; however, to achieve the “Built Forward” goal, the Township 
should explore a maximum of 15-foot setbacks from the right of way. This promotes a more 
pedestrian focused development that is walkable and attractive.
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O f f - S t r e e t  P a r k i n g  S t a n d a r d s
 
The Township should consider alternative parking standards:

1.	 There should be no minimum number of parking spaces for uses. This allows the market to 
determine necessary parking. 

2.	 The maximum amount of parking should not exceed 125 percent of the standards contained 
in the parking standards section of the zoning code. This establishes a maximum number of 
parking spaces and limits the size of the parking lot itself.  

 

L a n d s c a p i n g ,  S c r e e n i n g ,  a n d  L i g h t i n g  R e q u i r e m e n t s
 
The Township should consider the width of the buffer yard to be 10 feet, in order to be in tandem 
with the development setbacks. The screening requirements should be explicitly clear on the type of 
“solid fence”, which should be a wood fence, to avoid developments with plastic fences. 
 
The height of screening for walls, fencing, and vegetation should be considered as a minimum of 
four feet and maximum of six feet. For side and rear yards in Multi-family, Business and Industrial 
Districts, fences, walls and mounds shall not exceed six feet in height, except as otherwise required. 
 
For parking lot screening, the township should consider adding a curbing element. All landscaped 
strips located in, or abutting parking areas shall be separated on all sides from the parking surface by 
curbing consisting of concrete, stone, brick, asphalt, or other material.
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SITE PREPARATION, EARTHWORK, AND UTILITIES 

Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost Notes 

Strip Existing Topsoil 512 CY $6 $3,072 Assumes 6” depth

Concrete Sidewalk Removal 12,650 SF $4 $50,600

Stormwater Drainage 1 LUMP $150,000 $150,000

Stormwater Management 1 LUMP $50,000 $50,000
Utilize existing 
pond as stormwater 
management facility

Earthwork 1 LUMP $40,000 $40,000

Includes excavation 
for stormwater basin 
north of Bagley 
Road

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

Asphalt Roadway Widening 1,530 SY $100 $153,000

Concrete Curb 3,100 LF $32 $99,200
Located along 
roadway and 
includes underdrain

Roadway Pavement Markings 1,465 LF $20 $29,300
Assumes 2 coats of 
standard pavement 
striping

Pedestrian Crosswalk 2 EACH $1,500 $3,000

Includes pavement 
markings, accessible 
ramps, and signage 
to cross Bagley Rd.

STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS 

6’ Wide Concrete Sidewalk 1,575 LF $54 $85,050

New sidewalk on 
north side of Bagley 
and east side of 
Stearns

Specialty Paving - Amenity 
Strip and Right Turn Lanes 201 SY $200 $40,200

Assumes pedestrian 
rated concrete 
pavers of colored 
concrete pavement

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Traffic Control 1 LUMP $30,000 $30,000

SUBTOTAL $733,500

20% CONTINGENCY $146,700

15% BOND & MOBILIZATION $88,100

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $968,300

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $20,000

GEOTECHNICAL $15,000

8% DESIGN FEE $77,500

5% CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE $48,500

TOTAL COST $1,129,300

1 .  R O A D W A Y  E N H A N C E M E N T S  C O S T  E S T I M A T I O N 
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2 .  M U L T I - U S E  T R A I L  C O S T  E S T I M A T I O N 
SITE PREPARATION, EARTHWORK, AND UTILITIES 

Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost Notes 

Strip Existing Topsoil 520 CY $6 $3,120 Assumes 6” depth

Concrete Sidewalk Removal 18,635 SF $4 $74,540

Stormwater Drainage 1 LUMP $150,000 $150,000

Stormwater Management 1 LUMP $50,000 $50,000
Utilize existing 
pond as stormwater 
management facility

Earthwork 1 LUMP $40,000 $40,000

Includes excavation 
for stormwater basin 
north of Bagley 
Road

STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS 

10’ Wide Asphalt Trail 4,695 LF $90 $422,550
From High School 
to Town Center 
terminus 

Specialty Paving - Trail 
Accents 34 SY $200 $6,800

Assumes pedestrian 
rated concrete 
pavers of colored 
concrete pavement

Specialty Paving - Trail Plaza 35 SY $200 $7,000

Assumes pedestrian 
rated concrete 
pavers of colored 
concrete pavement

LANDSCAPING

Deciduous Shade Trees 116 EACH $500 $58,000 Assumes 2” caliper 
at time of planting

Seeding - Standard Lawn Mix 6,000 SY $2 $12,000

Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Measures 1 LUMP $25,000 $25,000

Assumes silt 
fending, and inlet 
protection 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Traffic Control 1 LUMP $30,000 $30,000

SUBTOTAL $879,100

20% CONTINGENCY $175,900

15% BOND & MOBILIZATION $105,500

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $1,160,500

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $20,000

GEOTECHNICAL $15,000

8% DESIGN FEE $92,900

5% CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE $58,100

TOTAL COST $1,346,500
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STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS 

Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost Notes

Specialty Paving - 
Intersection Nodes 233 SY $200 $46,600

Assumes pedestrian 
rated concrete 
pavers of colored 
concrete pavement

Wayfinding Signage 1 LUMP $100,000 $100,000 Per Guide Studio 

SUBTOTAL $146,600

20% CONTINGENCY $29,400

15% BOND & MOBILIZATION $17,600

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $193,600

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $20,000

GEOTECHNICAL $15,000

8% DESIGN FEE $15,500

5% CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE $9,700

TOTAL COST $253,800

3 .  I N T E R S E C T I O N  G A T E W A Y  C O S T  E S T I M A T I O N
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STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS 

Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Cost Notes

Benches 4 EACH $2,500 $10,000
Assumes metal 
bench; in proposed 
trail plaza area

Trash/ Recycling Receptacles 10 EACH $1,500 $15,000
Assumes metal 
receptacles, 2 per 
block

Roadway and Pedestrian 
Lighting 2,000 LF $300 $600,000

Assumes ped. 
and street lights 
on shared pole 
and includes 
pole, luminaire, 
foundation, 
conductors, 
connectors, conduit, 
control, and power 
service

Masonry Fencing 45 EACH $4,000 $180,000
Includes masonry 
endcaps and fence 
panels

SUBTOTAL $805,000

20% CONTINGENCY $161,000

15% BOND & MOBILIZATION $96,600

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST $1,062,600

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY $20,000

GEOTECHNICAL $15,000

8% DESIGN FEE $85,100

5% CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION FEE $53,200

TOTAL COST $1,235,900

4 .  P E D E S T R I A N  E X P E R I E N C E  C O S T  E S T I M A T I O N 
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The following funding sources are limited opportunities for Olmsted Township 
to apply for; other funding sources not mentioned can also be explored. 

F U N D I N G  S O U R C E S

Advanced Transportation and Congestion Management Technologies 
Deployment Initiative:

This program provides competitive grants for the development of model 
deployment sites for large scale installation and operation of advanced 
transportation technologies to improve safety, efficiency, system 
performance, and infrastructure return on investment. Some of the eligible 
activities include: advanced traveler information systems, advanced 
transportation management systems, advanced public transportation 
systems, advanced safety systems including vehicle-to-vehicle and other 
collision avoidance technologies, transportation system performance data 
collection, analysis and dissemination systems, and advanced mobility and 
access technologies, such as dynamic ridesharing and information systems 
to support human services for elderly and disabled individuals.

Funding Source: Federal Highway Administration

Match: 50%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Sewer Districts, Research/Academic 
Institutions

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety Traffic Signal 
Upgrade, Transit Capital, Intelligent Transportation 
Systems, Computer Hardware/Software, 
Communications Equipment, Mobility Management, 
Transit Center Facility, Bikeways Pedestrian

Website: https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/fastact/factsheets/
advtranscongmgmtfs.cfm

CEAO - Federal Programs:

CEAO homepage for all federal programs. Provides descriptions and 
information on the County Surface Transportation program (CSTP), Local 
Bridge Program (LBR), & the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP).

Funding Source: County Engineers Association of Ohio 
(CEAO)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety Bikeways, 
Pedestrian

Website: http://www.ceao.org/aws/CEAO/pt/sp/
cstpprograms

Clean Ohio Fund - Green Space Conservation Program: 

This Ohio program helps fund preservation of open spaces, sensitive 
ecological areas, and stream corridors. Grant recipients agree to maintain 
the properties in perpetuity so that they can be enjoyed and cherished for 
generations to come.

Funding Source: Ohio Public Works Commission 
(OPWC)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Sewer Districts, Non-Profits

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Bikeways, Pedestrian, 
Planning, Storm Water Improvement Natural Habitat, 
Preservation & Restoration, Resilience Efforts

Website: https://development.ohio.gov/cleanohio/
greenspaceconservation/
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Clean Ohio Trails Fund:

This Ohio program works to improve outdoor recreational opportunities 
by funding trails for outdoor pursuits including land acquisition of all kinds. 
Special emphasis is given to projects that are: consistent with the statewide 
trail plan; complete regional trail systems and links to the statewide trail 
plan; link population centers with outdoor recreation areas and facilities; 
Involve the purchase of rail lines linked to the statewide trail plan; preserve 
natural corridors; and provide links in urban areas to support commuter 
access and provide economic benefit.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Natural 
Resources (ODNR)

Match: 25%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Metroparks, Port Authorities, 
Non-ProfitsProject

Project Category: Bikeways, Pedestrian

Website: https://development.ohio.gov/cleanohio/
RecreationalTrails/

Community Development Block Grant:

Federal funding through Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for public 
facilities: road resurfacing, crosswalks, street lights, traffic/pedestrian 
signals, barrier removal for handicap accessibility (e.g., sidewalks, curb 
ramps), and street furniture. The annual CDBG appropriation is allocated 
between states and local jurisdictions, called “non-entitlement” and 
“entitlement” communities, respectively. Entitlement communities are 
comprised of central cities of Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs); 
metropolitan cities with populations of at least 50,000; and qualified urban 
counties with a population of 200,000 or more (excluding the populations 
of entitlement cities). States distribute CDBG funds to non-entitlement 
localities not qualified as entitlement communities. Check HUD, County, or 
Village website to see if funding is eligible in your location.

Funding Source: US Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety Bikeways, 
Pedestrian

Website: https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/spm/
gmomgmt/grantsinfo

Community Grants, Loans, Bonds and Tax Credits:

The Community Services Division of the ODSA works to build safe 
neighborhoods, vibrant downtowns, and reliable infrastructure to support 
job creation. It provides support of these goals through a variety of outright 
awards, loans, bonds, and/or tax credits that include, but not limited to, 
Community Development Block Grants and Infrastructure Grant Funds 
to local government applicants for both economic development loan and 
public infrastructure projects.

Funding Source: Ohio Development Services Agency 
(ODSA)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Bikeways, 
Road, Pedestrian, Stormwater Improvement, 
Sewer Construction, Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Improvements, Community Water System 
Improvements, Natural Habitat Preservation & 
Restoration

Website: https://development.ohio.gov/cs/cs_
grantsloansbonds.htm

Coordinating Council on Access and Mobility Initiatives (CAAM):

CAAM provides funding to improve the availability, accessibility, and 
efficiency of transportations with programs including United We Ride, 
Mobility Services for All Americans, Veterans Transportation Community 
Living Initiative, and the Transit & Health Access Initiative.

Funding Source: Federal Transit Administration

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships Transit, Agencies Port Authorities

Project Category: Safety, Transit Capital, Vehicles, 
Intelligent Transportation Systems, Computer 
Hardware/Software, Communications Equipment, 
Mobility Management

Website: https://www.transit.dot.gov/ccam/about/
initiatives
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County Highway Safety Program:

The County Highway Safety Program provides funds to counties, through 
the County Engineers, for safety related improvements on county 
maintained roadways. The County Engineers Association of Ohio (CEAO) 
serves as program manager for project selection and administration.

Funding Source: County Engineers Association of Ohio 
(CEAO)

Match: 0-20%

Eligible Applicants: Counties

Project Category: Road, Safety, Traffic Signal Update, 
Planning

Website: http://www.ceao.org/aws/CEAO/pt/sp/
home_page

County Local Bridge Program:

The County Local Bridge Program provides funds to counties, through the 
County Engineers Association of Ohio (CEAO), for bridge rehabilitation or 
replacement projects on county maintained roadways. The CEAO serves as 
program manager for project selection and administration.

Funding Source: County Engineers Association of Ohio 
(CEAO)

Match: 5-20%

Eligible Applicants: Counties

Project Category: Bridge, Safety

Website: http://www.ceao.org/aws/CEAO/pt/sp/
home_page

Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals With Disabilities (Section 
5310) Program-Small Urbanized and Rural Areas:

The Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 
(Section 5310) program provides capital and operating grants to assist 
private non-profit corporations and public agencies who offer coordinated 
transportation services that are planned, designed, and carried out to meet 
the needs of seniors and individuals with disabilities in small urbanized and 
rural areas.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Transportation

Match: 20%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Non-Profits

Project Category: Transit Capital, Vehicles, Intelligent 
Transportation Systems, Computer Hardware/Software, 
Communications Equipment, Mobility Management, 
Transit Operating, Pedestrian

Website: http://www.dot.state.oh.us/Divisions/
Planning/Transit/Pages/Specialized.aspx

FTA - Current Grant Programs:

The FTA grants homepage provides information on all current FTA 
competitive and formula grant award programs. These funding sources each 
have specific requirements, funding cycles and awards processes that can 
be reviewed at each program’s home page.

Funding Source: Federal Transit Administration (FTA)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Port Authorities, Sewer 
Districts, Research or Academic Institutions, School 
Districts, Non-Profits 

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety, Traffic 
Signal Upgrade, Transit Capital, Vehicles, Intelligent 
Transportation Systems, Computer Hardware/Software, 
Communications Equipment, Mobility Management, 
Transit Center Facility, Transit Operation, Bikeways, 
Pedestrian, Pedestrian Safety Program, Planning, 
Freight, Resilience Efforts 

Website: https://www.transit.dot.gov/grants
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Grants.gov:

The Grants.gov homepage provides a centralized location for all current 
federal agency funding opportunities. Provides resources and guidance on 
how to search and apply for any applicable federal awards.

Funding Source: Federal Government

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Sewer Districts, Research or Academic 
Institutions, School Districts, Non-Profits 

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety, Traffic 
Signal Upgrade, Transit Capital, Vehicles, Intelligent 
Transportation Systems, Computer Hardware/
Software, Communications Equipment, Mobility 
Management, Transit Center Facility, Transit Operating, 
Bikeways, Pedestrian, Bike Safety Program, Helmets, 
Pedestrian Safety Program, Planning, Freight, 
Nutrient Reduction, Dredged Material, Stormwater 
Improvement, Sewer Construction, Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Improvements, Community Water 
System Improvements, Community Water System 
Improvements, Natural Habitat Preservation and 
Restoration, Resilience Efforts

Website: https://www.grants.gov/

Local Major Bridge Program:

The Local Major Bridge Program provides federal funds to counties and 
municipalities for bridge replacement or major bridge rehabilitation 
projects. A Local Major Bridge is defined as a moveable bridge or a bridge 
having a deck area greater than 35,000 square feet. ODOT will provide 
up to 80% of eligible costs for construction and construction engineering 
only. There is a maximum of $20,000,000 per project. Currently there are 
57 bridges identified statewide as Local Major Bridges. To be eligible for 
funds, projects must have a General Appraisal of 4 or less or legally posted 
for load restriction. The project must also be open to vehicular traffic and 
structurally deficient.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Transportation 
(ODOT)

Match: 20%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships 

Project Category: Bridge, Safety

Website: http://www.dot.state.oh.us/
Divisions/Planning/LocalPrograms/Pages/
LocalFundingOpportunities.aspx

Local Transportation Improvement Program:

State funding available for roadway and bridge projects. Counties, cities, 
villages and townships may apply for these funds.

Funding Source: Ohio Public Works Commission 
(OPWC)

Match: 0%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Port Authorities, Sewer Districts 

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Stormwater 
Improvement, Sewer Construction

Website: https://pwc.ohio.gov/Programs/All-OPWC-
Funding-Programs#56413-local-transportation-
improvement

Municipal Bridge Program: 

Provides federal funds to municipal corporations and Regional Transit 
Authorities for bridge replacement or bridge rehabilitation projects.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Transportation 
(ODOT)

Match: 20%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies

Project Category: Bridge, Safety

Website: http://www.dot.state.oh.us/
Divisions/Planning/LocalPrograms/Pages/
LocalFundingOpportunities.aspx
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ODOT - Local Programs Funding:

ODOT - Office of Planning Local Funding Opportunities homepage. Provides 
descriptions and links to each program including the Small Cities, Municipal 
Bridges, Transportation Alternatives, Safety Funding, Local Major Bridge, 
Credit Bridge and MetroParks programs.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Transportation 
(ODOT)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Research or 
Academic Institutions 

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety, Traffic Signal 
Upgrade, Transit Capital, Bikeways, Pedestrian, Bike 
Safety Program, Stormwater Improvement

Website: http://www.dot.state.oh.us/
Divisions/Planning/LocalPrograms/Pages/
LocalFundingOpportunities.aspx

ODOT - Division of Planning Administered Funding Programs:

Homepage for all ODOT - Division of Planning Administered Federal 
Funding Programs including transit. Provides descriptions and links to all 
current funding programs’ homepages.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Transportation 
(ODOT)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Research or Academic Institutions, School 
Districts 

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety, Traffic 
Signal Upgrade, Transit Capital, Vehicles, Intelligent 
Transportation Systems, Computer Hardware/Software, 
Communications Equipment, Mobility Management, 
Transit Center Facility, Transit Operation, Bikeways, 
Pedestrian, Bike Safety Program, Helmets, Pedestrian 
Safety Program, Planning, Freight

Website: http://www.dot.state.oh.us/Divisions/
Planning/New/Pages/Funding.aspx

ODOT - Program Resource Guide:

The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) Program Resource 
Guide is intended to provide a “one-stop shopping” document to ODOT’s 
constituents – local governments, transportation advocacy groups, planning 
organizations and Ohio’s citizens. This resource demonstrates several 
funding programs.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Transportation 
(ODOT)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Sewer Districts, School Districts, 
Non-Profits

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety, Traffic 
Signal Upgrade, Transit Capital, Vehicles, Intelligent 
Transportation Systems, Computer Hardware/
Software, Communications Equipment, Mobility 
Management, Transit Center Facility, Transit Operating, 
Bikeways, Bike Safety Program, Helmets, Pedestrian 
Safety Plan, Planning, Freight, Nutrient Reduction, 
Dredged Material, Stormwater Improvement, 
Sewer Construction, Community Water System 
Improvements, Natural Habitat Preservation and 
Restoration, Resilience Efforts 

Website: http://www.dot.state.oh.us/Divisions/
Planning/LocalPrograms/Documents/
ProgramResourceGuide.pdf
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ODNR Land and Water Conservation Fund:

This program provides funding for the acquisition, development, and 
rehabilitation of recreational areas.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Natural 
Resources (ODNR)

Match: 50%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Sewer Districts

Project Category: Bikeways, Pedestrian, Natural 
Habitat Preservation and Restoration, Resilience 
Efforts 

Website: https://ohiodnr.gov/wps/portal/gov/odnr/
discover-and-learn/safety-conservation/about-odnr/
real-estate

ODNR Natureworks Grants:

This program provides funding for the acquisition, development, and 
rehabilitation of recreational areas.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Natural 
Resources (ODNR)

Match: 25%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Sewer Districts 

Project Category: Bikeways, Pedestrian, Natural 
Habitat Preservation and Restoration, Resilience 
Efforts

Website: https://ohiodnr.gov/wps/portal/gov/odnr/
discover-and-learn/safety-conservation/about-odnr/
real-estate

ODNR Recreational Trails Program:

This program provides funds for the development of urban trail linkages, 
trailhead & trailside facilities, acquisition of easements & property, 
development & construction of new trails, improving access for people with 
disabilities, and environment & safety education programs related to trails.

Funding Source: Ohio Department of Natural 
Resources (ODNR)

Match: 20%

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Transit Agencies, Metroparks, Port 
Authorities, Non-Profits 

Project Category: Bikeways, Pedestrian, Bike Safety 
Program, Pedestrian Safety Program, Natural Habitat 
Preservation and Restoration, Resilience Efforts 

Website: https://ohiodnr.gov/wps/portal/gov/odnr/
discover-and-learn/safety-conservation/about-odnr/
real-estate

ODSA Community and Economic Development Programs:

The link is the central site for the four Office of Community Development 
administered programs: (1) Community Development Program, (2) 
Community Development Corporation Economic Development Program, (3) 
Economic Development Loan and Public Infrastructure Grant Program, and 
(4) Residential Public Infrastructure Grant program.

Funding Source: Ohio Development Services Agency 
(ODSA)

Match: varies

Eligible Applicants: Counties, Municipalities/
Townships, Sewer Districts, Non-Profits 

Project Category: Road, Bridge, Safety, Traffic 
Signal Upgrade, Bikeways, Pedestrian, Pedestrian 
Safety Program, Planning, Stormwater Improvement, 
Sewer Construction, Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Improvements, Community Water System 
Improvements 

Website: https://www.development.ohio.gov/cs/cs_
edcgrantee.htm
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S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 1  S I G N - I N  S H E E T
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S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 2  S I G N - I N  S H E E T
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S T A K E H O L D E R  M E E T I N G  # 3  S I G N - I N  S H E E T
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P U B L I C  O P E N  H O U S E  # 1  S I G N - I N  S H E E T
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P U B L I C  O P E N  H O U S E  # 1  S I G N - I N  S H E E T
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P U B L I C  O P E N  H O U S E  # 1  S I G N - I N  S H E E T
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O N L I N E  S U R V E Y  # 1  F U L L  R E S U L T S 
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Please explain your rating. (Optional)
54 out of 281 people answered this question

Looks very nice, excited to see it! Would love a rec center and more restaurants!

A huge improvement!

I am excited for the sidewalks but I wish more was being done. I would love to see a rec center and more shops/restaurants where the 
public wetland boardwalk and the future developed multi use areas are.

Don’t like the additional building of new housing developments.

Great concept, would like to see street scape all the way to the schools and have schools participate in shared cost or grant applica-
tions

Will look warm inviting and beautiful!

I like the walkway in front of IGA going to middle school, it will make it easier for the ofis kids walking to swings n things

The stores & restaurants at the intersection are poor in appearance and quality. Why spend the money to dress up an area that nobody 
wants to go to?

My taxes are high enough already

Finally! We should be able to walk to our local businesses and our schools.

Stop wasting our tax’s dollars on useless stuff

I think this would really make an impact on how our town is viewed and I think it looks amazing and a great idea! More businesses, 
infrastructure and community gathering spots! No more houses and developments !

We need our taxes lowered.We don’t need anything like that

Making streets wider and wide sidewalks seems underwhelming. I expected more.

I think it will be nice if maintained properly to enhance the appearance of this vital intersection in the community.

I like that there aren’t boulevard islands like in a few of the previous concepts. I like the trail idea instead of sidewalks down both sides 
of the road, no need for both sides. I also like the restricted Right-in Right-out entry to the parking lot near the cheesesteak place. Ive 
seen many close calls with people trying to turn let out of there. I think the driveway shown linking up to the overpass over the pond is 
a mistake unless it is also only Right-in Right-out. That is already a sketchy area with backed up traffic at times. Left turns from there 
would be very hard but people would try them anyways.

I love that we are improving this intersection it is very mundane right now. Make sure the landscaping is beautiful! Trees and flowers 
please! We can even do what Westlake does and let families “adopt a box” to upkeep and decorate. I think something that says “Olmst-
ed township” would be nice. I think trees make the biggest difference, something like Japanese lilacs or sentry maples.

Looks good. Need more walking trails and retail development across from Razzles

I am not in favor of getting rid of our greenspace for a town center. Not enough trees. Who cares about grass. It all gets chemically 
treated anyway which is bad for our environment. This adds too much congestion at that corner. Accidents will increase especially with 
the HS being right down the street.

Not sure what it does to better control traffic

This blatantly excludes cyclists and seriously puts pedestrians at risk. No bike lane and no speed bumps to slow down the majority of 
drivers that are reading their phone while driving. If you seriously want people to walk around then you seriously need to get drivers to 
slow down; you don’t have to pay OT for strategically placed speed bumps. Just because you make wide sidewalks doesn’t mean that 
drivers won’t slow down. Further to that, drivers won’t see pedestrians further back from the road. You can’t brag about connections to 
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county bike paths on the county parks without adding sufficient bike lanes in this area. Consider that not having bike lanes is incongru-
ent with the law that requires certain motorized bikes, like simple bikes or escooters prohibited from using sidewalks. If the only option 
is to use the road, then bike lanes must be added.

Why are tax dollars being used for decoration. Just put in what is needed.

My biggest concern with this is another additional residential development. There are parts of Olmsted Township/Falls that gets crowd-
ed or severely backed up. Also would like to know how taxes will be affected especially with another development. I am also concerned 
with that development being a Ryan Homes or a Pulte. Their reputation for cutting corners is not something I want to see here anymore. 
If we are looking to add mixed use development, are there businesses that we think would be looking to come in? Would that help to 
offset some taxes?

Design is lovely and potentially useful but the location is a head scratcher. What data is available to suggest that walkability in that part 
of the community supports the “town center” element?

I think the additions of the shared turn lane and wider pedestrian paths are smart. I agree with additional trees and managing water 
levels in an aesthetic way. The hike and bike path on the south side will double as a bike lane? That would make sense to me.

Love the bike lane.. can you extend sidewalks to grand Oaks please!

Definitely focus on more green space and water management!

Wondering how the traffic from the mixed use/future development area will play into this plan.

Need better flow of bike trail into surrounding community. All areas leading to this center are lacking

Love the added green space and the 3 lanes on Bagley

It looks like a nice design. It would be nice to get some restaurants and other businesses on the north east side of bagley and stearns 
to make it a place that people would want to come to.

It’s great! But maybe we should offer a public bus that allows people to travel that cannot drive.

The multi use path at this busy intersection is excellent for bicyclists and students walking to the schools.

I think people are more interested to hear and see about the development and use of the area, in regard to stores, restaurants, bars, 
etc, and less about greenery and trees and that. Those can come, but usually after the bigger stuff is done and build the greenery 
around it.

Our “small-town-feeling” is going to be destroyed. Olmsted Township does not need a Town Center like that.

Seems pretty typical. i am a fan of walk ability

Not needed and way too many places being built up in the township when the whole point of a township is to keep it small and allow 
people to live comfortably. The stearns bridge projects already took way longer then we were told it would take and it was a HUGE 
inconvenience

This is pointless and a waste of funds. I’ve lived in the Falls for over 15 years and this intersection/area has gone through countless 
changes. The latest iteration is fine as of 2025. My kids walk from the schools to Friendship/ Roasted and this concept will not change 
anything about how I perceive safety, accessibility, etc..

The traffic pattern improvements look good

Looks great, would need to see type of businesses to be added

I don’t know that I really see any value in the multi-purpose trail vs just a standard sidewalk.

I like the addition of walkways and sidewalks
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Well designed. Fits with the surrounding areas.

I do like that the one way turns out of Stearns and Friendship are now only at the locations closest to the intersection. Love the multiuse 
trail that is on the middle school side. I still think the Shakers parking lot needs a middle aisle/lane for cars to go between the two long 
stretches of parking.

A 3 lane road on Bagley is needed from Columbia all the way to the county line due to all the homes and traffic. Two lanes creates traf-
fic jams and impedes police / fire from getting to emergencies when busy.

Since this is one of the main access points of Township how will the construction impact every day life meaning how would we get to 
school and work without having to go through North Ridgeville and all the way around to get east or if we’re on the other side of Sterns 
how would we get to without having to go all the way east to go west is this gonna take years and inconvenience. The resident have 
been here for a very long time for years just to appease the new residence.

Love the mixed-use path going all the way to the schools- Would be so wonderful if kids had more biking and walking options!

To many new houses. Stop building!!

I like the practical pieces; however, the decorative elements seem like things that will require a lot of maintenance, and I’m worried that 
won’t happen or that budget cuts will allow this to deteriorate. It doesn’t seem like a great use of money at this time.

Appears to create a more visually appealing look and sidewalks. Worry that roads will need widened and this will be a waste of money 
and doesn’t account for future traffic

Gr8 start. Hope Bagley street scape extends to Middle School. When does construction begin?

Good Flow, Looks Good. Notice the Southwest Corner is now residential, instead of commercial.

Im sure the Township will find some way to screw this up like everything else.

Like the bike lane. Wish there was some kind of light alert/sound to be activated when pedestrians are crossing the street as cars 
around here typically do not pay attention to foot traffic. Experiences this first hand multiple times as I frequently run this route.
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Are there features you feel are missing or could be improved? (Optional)
27 out of 281 people answered this question

MAKE SURE TRAFFIC ROADWAY IS WELL PEPARED TO HANDLE MORE PEOPLE

Expansion connecting the schools

Bagley Rd needs turn lanes east and west of Stearns Rd

Yes. Quality stores & restaurants.

Overall walkability and safety

This is stupid, stop spending money on crap that 1 percent of the town will use, we are not a walkable community, stop trying to turn us into one

Don’t build it, it’s a waste

We don’t need any of that nonsense. We need our taxes lowered.

Don’t waste the money, lower the taxes instead

This should be the site of a future town hall and a decent size park. Why make it the Town Center if there arent also civic improvements 
planned.

Dont like any

Just that I do not want to see a fast food restaurant in the new development. That would cause traffic problems that are considered in this 
layout.

It’s a good start but need to add speed bumps to slow down drivers that are reading their phone

Improved intersection with turning lanes at cook and Fitch. Improving Bagley road is nice, but 90% of the township residents don’t use Bagley 
road to go anywhere. They go north on fitch north on columbia north on mckenzie and they use cook bagley road rarely plays into their travel 
plans

Pollinator and native plant areas

Bagley needs to be bigger no matter what and added sidewalks may help stop kids from riding scooters on the road.

To have a nice area, you need things people would want to come there for, whether it is good food or drinks, or something else to do, rather 
than just walk.

I do not like any of them.

An occasional bench and bike racks at the local businesses

None, taking the worst intersection and making it busier

Connecting the wetland to where the old driving range was. You could open a community park, that also connects across to the small park area 
planned. People don’t want more housing but would love more usable green space

Not sure of the reason for more sidewalks along Stearns across from CVS

Expand street scape to Middle School/Intermediate school driveway.

Tie in the overall streetscape improvements all the way to the schools.

A 2nd Fire Station (with adequate staffing) in the Southwest portion of the Township

Noise/Light activated pedestrian cross walk alerts

More traffic lanes are great.
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Please explain. (Optional)
23 out of 281 people answered this question

We love walking and biking so this is great!

Pedestrians and cyclists don’t use this intersection

As long as the bicycles stay on the paths and not in the streets

Sidewalks already exist in that area.

We need our taxes lowered.We don’t need any more bullshit

I think it will improve safety but not necessarily the experience.

Sidewalks already exist: a sidewalk is a sidewalk

Kids won’t use it and will continue to ride through parking lots.

I can’t see any bike lanes.

I think it will help as long as bike riders use it and stay out of the roadway.

Do we need to consider reducing speed to 25 mph in the town center?

Just thinking about all the connectivity of the bike paths this is an improvement. I’m still worried about the bike riders going over the 
bridge but that’s for another day
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Need to extend/add sidewalks on Sprague, so kids can safely ride to other sidewalks.

Concerned about the traffic plans for the new mixed use/future development area unless driveways for that will be past the overpass 
area

Not too many are going to ride bikes or walk these days. There are enough areas where we can do that = MetroParks for example.

Lots of kids hang out after school at Friendship so I see the multiuse path on the south side of Bagley road being a great addition. The 
kids like to ride their bikes from the back entrance of Friendship to the Mexican restaurant entrance on Stearns. Need something that 
would enforce the kids to use the pedestrian/bicycle safe path at the intersection instead of dodging cars going south on Stearns.

Looks like the concept only is on the south side of bagley. Needs to be on both sides. Do it right.

Concern is that it will be minimal and not stretch the entire length of Bagley Road

Sure, it helps. But it only helps in the town center. It would be cool if there were more sidewalks going west down bagley

Didn’t know this was the Town Center. There’s a CVS and a gas station.

there is now a bike path on the southside of Bagley, that will improve safety and accessibility for kids and schools

Legislation needs to be passed at the grass roots level & move up throughout the state to ban bicyclists from using anything other than 
dedicated bicycle lanes and paths. These self entitled traffic hazards have no business being on a public roadway. 3 foot of clearance, 
my ass. It should be legal to run over bicyclists! The Amish arent legally allowed to take their horse & buggy on I-71 or OTP 80 due to 
the hazard theyd cause, so why do we have to tolerate bicyclists on public roads?

The cars here will hit people because they are not used to foot traffic in the area.
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Any final thoughts or suggestions? (Optional)
30 out of 281 people answered this question

I really wish we could get a rec center!!

Remove the additional building of the currently empty lots

Is there a world where can get a rec center? There’s enough land to do it

When does traffic issues in front of each school get addressed. Two lanes does not work.

This road was just closed for a very extended time

Bulldoze the shakers plaza & put in higher quality shopping & restaurants.

Dumb, go back to work and just fix our streets. We like driving, not this stupid clean way of doing crap

We don’t need any of this bullshit. We need our taxes lowered the nationa

Without retail establishments to attract people to the area. I feel the ROI on this project will be dismal. Based upon current shopping lo-
cations I don’t see people coming to walk around and use this space. I am disappointed to see additional residential development when 
we need more commercialized space to draw consumers. Without this people will continue to go to downtown Olmsted Falls.

Besides aesthetics, there is no point

Bagley needs a major overhaul if this plan is to move forward, it should be widened to 5 lanes from Fitch to just past Razzels, this plan 
is more like lipstick on a pig, will only cause more congestion

One thing that really should be included in this area is a medium to large sized park. Something to seriously consider would be utiliza-
tion of the highway or railroad overpasses for a sled riding hill area. With a local coffee shop right here on the corner, the combination of 
a park with a sled riding hill would be a unique feature for our town that sees a long winter.

Should be planned so it doesn’t disrupt traffic in the morning. Especially during the school year.

The area should be deemed unusable wetlands. Has the EPA and Fish and game given their approval since we have an endangered 
bat species here.

None of this is necessary. Money should be put into the safety forces, who are stuck hiring from other cities rejected candidates. The 
township will never attract quality candidates as long as pay is so low.

See my previous concern

No mention of a capacity study being done with projected development in this area? Especially since it’s connecting to major thorough-
fares close by. For example, if development continues you will assuredly need longer turning lanes. And you have 2 schools close by 
which as development continues, so will the population and so will the number of drivers.

This is a very busy intersection. I’m worried about the utility and likely usage for bikers/walkers in this area given the confines of the 
project.

Where will the money come from? I am not interested in paying more in property taxes

Would just like to see bringing in new business, food, retail, whatever, as a bigger part of the plan

I don’t like any of the concepts, Olmsted Township will lose its beauty by turning it into something that it is not.

i just worry about the amount of traffic.

As mentioned above these funds could be redirected for much more meaningful things. One that comes to mind is increased safety 
and accessibility around the schools that continue to see increased attendance due to the countless additions of housing and families. 
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Picking up kids after school functions and traversing Bagley road is a much greater safety concern than the concepts shown above and 
this particular area.

Center either way turn lane in front of plaza makes no sense for westbound traffic

Address the concerns I raised. Look beyond today and plan for future growth and safety by limiting crosswalks.

Impact to residents during construction we keep closing main roads and main intersections for years now and now you’re gonna close 
it again and impact residence getting in and out of the area just to go to work and go to school. You gotta go 5 miles out of your way 
to go half a mile to the school it’s ridiculous so please phase this appropriately for the least amount of impact especially during football 
season or school and things like that.

No more houses!!

Is development plan at corner of Bagley/Stearns approved?

Are the schools onboard for collaborating with the Township, as they receive the most tax dollars from the residents. These improve-
ments allow for more safety and accessibility to the schools.

Just like the overpass project and last resurfacing of Stearns between Bagley & Schady, how bad is this going to affect my morning 
commute and for how long?
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